Ordinance 05-25

By: Jessica Saad

An Ordinance to approve the supplier for the City of Bexley Electric Aggregation Program

WHEREAS, the City of Bexley ("City") has determined that it is in the best interest of its residents to take action to address the electricity supply requirements of its residents and, to that end, to proceed with creating an electricity aggregation program for the City and its residents (the "Program"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 4928 of the Ohio Revised Code, to facilitate competitive retail electricity service to promote electricity savings, lower cost of electricity supplies, and other benefits, certain governmental entities may aggregate certain electricity consumers within their jurisdiction, and

WHEREAS, on November 6, 2001, the electors of the City of Bexley approved of the City's plan to create an electric aggregation program for customers located within the boundaries of the City; and

WHEREAS, the City is currently enrolled in an electrical aggregation program, and wishes to continue to encourage and facilitate the development of Ohio renewable energy projects and, to that end, shall include a 100% renewable content in its City aggregation RFP with an emphasis on renewable energy produced or to be produced in Ohio;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEXLEY, OHIO:

Section 1.

That this Council hereby grants the Mayor the right to enter into agreement for the upcoming term of the Electric Aggregation Agreement, to appoint the exclusive provider of retail electric supply to the members of the Electric Aggregation Program for the implementation and administration of the City's municipal electric aggregation program in accordance with Revised Code 4928.20.

Section 2.

That this Ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public health and welfare of the City of Bexley and its residents such that the City must meet certain time frames involving the aggregation program and satisfying said time frames will result in promoting efforts to provide costs savings to residents of the City of Bexley.

Ordinance 05-25 Page 1 of 2

Passed:	, 2025	
		Monique Lampke, President of Council
Attest:	Matt McPeek, Clerk of Co	puncil
		Approved:, 2025
		Ben Kessler, Mayor
First Readir Second Rea Third Read	ading:	

Ordinance 05-25 Page 2 of 2